Public Works



ABOVE AND BEYOND. BY DESIGN.

City Hall • 8500 Santa Fe Drive Overland Park, Kansas 66212 913/895-6040 • Fax 913/895-5055

www.opkansas.org

January 23, 2020

Kansas Department of Health and Environment Bureau of Water, Industrial Programs Sections 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420 Topeka, KS 66612-1367

METCALF AVENUE (159TH STREET TO 167TH STREET) KANSAS PERMIT NO. S-MO28-0450 FEDERAL PERMIT NO. KS R113424 NOTICE OF TERMINATION

Enclosed is a signed copy of the Notice of Termination for the above mentioned project. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (913) 895-6001.

Sincerely,

TONY ROME, P.E. SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER

tr

Enclosure

Email: Lorraine Basalo, P.E. – City Engineer Kyle Dieckmann, P.E. – Supervisory Civil Engineer



NOTICE OF TERMINATION

To Relinquish the Authorization to Discharge Stormwater Runoff from Construction Activities at the Construction Site Described Herein

Submission of this Notice of Termination (NOT) constitutes notice that the party identified below relinquishes authorization for coverage under the Kansas Stormwater Runoff from Construction Activities general permit, or <u>KDHE authorized successor permits</u>, issued for discharge of stormwater runoff for the construction activity at the site named herein. Completion of this NOT does not automatically relieve the former permittee of any civil, criminal and/or administrative penalties.

To be considered complete, the NOT must be signed by the current permittee or a duly authorized representative of the current permittee, and must include the permit number assigned to the construction activity. KDHE will notify any permittee whose NOT is incomplete or deficient.

Please Print or Type:

Name of Project: Metcalf Avenue (159th St	reet to 167th Street)
City: Overland Park	County: Johnson State: KS
Kansas Permit No. S-MO28-0450	Federal Permit No. KSR113424
Company Name: City of Overland Park	Phone: (913) 895-6040

This Notice of Termination is being submitted because: (check one)

- The construction project or larger common plan of development is finished and final site stabilization has been completed (pavement, buildings, structures, or perennial vegetation having a density of at least 70% of undisturbed areas at the site cover all areas which have been disturbed See Part 9 of the NPDES general permit S-MCST-1703-1).
- This project is a house development subdivision project that has had a construction stormwater discharge Authorization for at least 3 years, the vacant lots are all stabilized, and the rate of home construction within the development disturbs less than one (1.0) acre (approximately 5 lots) per year or less than one (1.0) acre of land (approximately 5 lots) remain available for development (see Part 9 of the NPDES general permit S-MCST-1703-1).
- The construction project or larger common plan of development is not finished; however, duplicate authorization for permit coverage* under NPDES general permit S-MCST-1703-1 or KDHE authorized successor permits has been issued and is in effect for all remaining construction activities and all areas disturbed by previous construction activities that have not obtained final stabilization.
 - * The duplicate Kansas Permit Number is:
- □ The project was cancelled prior to initiating construction activities. The project construction will not be actively pursued under the current authorization for coverage. It is understood that should the project be revived in the future, a new complete application packet with first year annual permit fee will need to be submitted.

I certify under penalty of law that all soil disturbances associated with the construction activity at the construction site named herein meet one of the four criteria indicated above in accordance with Part 9 of the NPDES general permit S-MCST-1703-1. I understand that by submitting this Notice of Termination, I am no longer authorized under the NPDES general permit S-MCST-1703-1 to discharge stormwater associated with construction activity at this construction site. I understand that discharging pollutants in stormwater associated with construction activity to waters of the State is unlawful under K.S.A. 65-164 and 65-165 and the Clean Water Act without authorization by a valid Kansas Water Pollution Control Permit. I understand that by submitting this Notice of Termination, I am not released from liability for any violations of the NPDES general permit S-MCST-1703-1, K.S.A. 65-164 and 65-165, the Kansas Surface Water Quality Standards (K.A.R. 28-16-28 et seq.), or the Clean Water Act. I also hereby certify that I am authorized to sign this Notice of Termination as a representative of the permittee named herein.

Signature:

Date: 1/23/2020

Name and Official Title: Lorraine Basalo, P.E. City Engineer (Please print or type)

Submit the NOT with original signature to:

Kansas Department of Health and Environment Bureau of Water, Industrial Programs Section 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420 Topeka, KS 66612 - 1367